## Statute on support of research stays of established international researchers at the Institute of Philosophy of the Czech Academy of Sciences

International collaboration and contacts with important international researchers are of key importance for developing top quality research at the Institute of Philosophy of the Czech Academy of Sciences (henceforth 'Institute of Philosophy'). For this reason, the Institute of Philosophy announces an internal programme that supports for research stays of established international researchers. The amount of allotted support is at most 300,000 CZK. The length of stay within this call is at least three months. Support may be granted under the following conditions:

- 1. Support recipient is an established international scholar belonging to the category of senior researchers. Qualification of support recipient is to be attested in the application by a list of publications with international impact (see point 3, letter b).
- 2. Application for support is submitted by the relevant unit (department or centre) of the Institute of Philosophy whose head submits it to Director of the Institute of Philosophy.
- 3. Application must contain especially the following materials:
  - a) A text which clearly spells out the contribution which hosting the international researcher would have for the unit in question and the Institute of Philosophy as a whole, a schedule of researcher's stay, and the sum which the unit is applying for.
  - b) A structured curriculum vitae of the international researcher in question and a list of his/her publications.
  - c) Description of research project on which the international researcher would work during the stay (at most 2 pages in length) and its anticipated outputs.
  - d) A consent, signed by the international researcher, with conditions of the stay that is offered and a promise to dedicate publications created during the stay to the hosting unit within the Institute of Philosophy.
- 4. Applications are submitted in an electronic form to the Secretariat of the Institute of Philosophy and to the Scientific Secretary of the Institute of Philosophy each year by 30 April. Realisation of working stays supported in this manner takes place in the following calendar year.
- 5. Applications are evaluated by management of the Institute of Philosophy based on recommendations of the Board of the Institute of Philosophy. If necessary, the Board determines an order of preference of applications.

6. In case of shortage of financial resources, management of the Institute of Philosophy may propose, for a particular recommended application, a negotiation of new conditions. In such case, the international researcher must express his/her consent with

any alterations to the conditions of his/her stay.

7. Head of the hosting unit of the Institute of Philosophy submits a report on the stay and its publication outcomes at the latest one month after the end of the stay. The report is submitted electronically to Director of the Institute of Philosophy via Secretariat of the Institute of Philosophy and its Scientific Secretary. Head of the hosting unit is also

responsible for entering information about texts resulting from international

researcher's stay into the ASEP database.

In Prague on 24 March 2017

Reg. no.: FLÚ-242skr/2017

PhDr. Ondřej Ševeček, Ph.D.

Supplements: 2

List of supplements:

1. A form of application for support for working stay of an established international

researcher at the Institute of Philosophy of the Czech Academy of Sciences

2. A form of final report on results of the working stay of established international researcher at the Institute of Philosophy of the Czech Academy of Sciences